

JONES DAY

2727 NORTH HARWOD STREET • DALLAS, TEXAS 75201.1515
TELEPHONE: +1.214.220.3939 • FACSIMILE: +1.214.969.5100

FILED
15-0669
2/2/2016 5:10:54 PM
tex-8922538
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS
BLAKE A. HAWTHORNE, CLERK

DIRECT NUMBER: (214) 969-2991
DECOWLING@JONESDAY.COM

JP171272

February 2, 2016

Blake A. Hawthorne
Clerk, Supreme Court of Texas
201 West 14th Street, Room 104
Austin, Texas 78701

*Re: Graphic Packaging Corporation v. Glenn Hegar, Comptroller of Public
Accounts, and Ken Paxton, Attorney General, No. 15-0669*

Dear Mr. Hawthorne:

The Council On State Taxation (“COST”) respectfully submits this letter as *amicus curiae* in support of the Petition for Review filed in *Graphics Packaging Corporation v. Glenn Hegar, Comptroller of Public Accounts, and Ken Paxton, Attorney General*, No. 15-0669.¹ Please circulate this letter to the members of the Court at your earliest convenience.

* * * * *

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COMPACT APPLIES TO THE FRANCHISE TAX.....	9
A. The Compact defines “income tax” broadly	10
B. The two apportionment provisions in the Texas statute can be reconciled	15
II. THE COMPACT IS BINDING AND SUPERSEDES CONFLICTING STATE LAWS.....	18
A. Compacts are binding interstate agreements.....	18
B. The Compact was considered binding when enacted	20
C. A binding compact was needed to forestall congressional intervention.....	24
D. The election is the Compact’s uniformity glue	29
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alcorn v. Wolfe</i> , 827 F. Supp. 47 (D.D.C. 1993).....	19
<i>C.T. Hellmuth & Assocs., Inc. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 408 (D. Md. 1976)	19,20
<i>City of San Antonio v. City of Boerne</i> , 111 S.W.3d 22 (Tex. 2003).....	22
<i>Conley v. Daughters of the Republic</i> , 156 S.W. 197 (1913).....	15,16
<i>Doe v. Ward</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 900 (W.D. Pa. 2000).....	18,19
<i>Gillette Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 147 Cal. Rptr. 3d 603 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012), <i>review granted</i> , 291 P.3d 327 (Cal. 2013)	2,4,21,24
<i>Health Net, Inc. v. Oregon Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. TC 5127 (Oregon Tax Court Argued July 14, 2014).....	2
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 22 P.3d 324 (2001).....	21
<i>International Bus. Mach. Corp. (IBM) v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 852 N.W. 2d 865 (Mich. 2014).....	2,8,10,13,17,18
<i>Lorenzo Textile Mills, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 566 S.W.2d 107 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1978, no writ)	15
<i>McComb v. Wambaugh</i> , 934 F.2d 474 (Pa. 1991).....	19,20

<i>Miller v. Calvert</i> , 418 S.W.2d 869 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1967, no writ)	15
<i>Northwestern States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	3,26,27
<i>Robbins v. Shelby Cnty. Taxing Dist.</i> , 120 U.S. 489 (1887).....	25
<i>Tex. State Bd. of Chiropractic Exam’rs v. Abbott</i> , 391 S.W.3d 343 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013, no pet.).....	16
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	18
<i>U.S. Steel v. Multistate Tax Commission</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	2,20,23
<i>Virginia v. Tennessee</i> , 148 U.S. 503 (1983).....	20
<i>Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 303 U.S. 250 (1938).....	25
<i>Wintermann v. McDonald</i> , 102 S.W.2d 167 (Tex. 1937)	15
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §§ 381 <i>et seq.</i>	27
26 U.S.C. § 265.....	12
60 D.C. Reg. 12583-84 (Sept. 6, 2013)	23
64th Leg., Gen. Sess. (N.D. 2015).....	23
1974 Cal. Stat. 208.....	22
2013 Utah Laws 462	23

Act of May 17, 1967, 60th Leg., R.S., ch. 566, §1, 1967 Tex. Gen. Laws § 1254.....	3
Act of May 2, 2006, 79th Leg., 3d. C.S., ch. 1, §§ 2-7, 2006 Tex. Gen. Laws 1.....	9
Act of May 2, 2006, 79th Leg., 3d. C.S., ch. 1, § 5, 2006 Tex. Gen. Laws 28.....	9
Act of Sept. 14, 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-272, §103, 73 Stat. 555.....	14,27
Assemb. No. 438, 61st Sess., 1981 Nev. Stat. 350.....	23
H.B. 1018, 67th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (W. Va. 1985).....	23
H.F. No. 677, 88th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Minn. 2013).....	23
H.P. 1024-L.D. 1462, 122nd Leg., 1st Spec. Sess. (Me. 2005).....	23
H.R. 11798, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....	28
L.B. No. 344, 89th Leg., 1st Sess. (Neb. 1985).....	23
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 208.1101 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Public Law No. 86-272.....	14,27
S.B. No. 1015, 2012 Leg. Reg. Sess. (Ca. 2012).....	23
S.B. No. 156, 97th Leg. Reg. Sess. (Mich. 2014).....	23
S.B. No. 239, 2013 Leg. Assemb., 88th Sess. (S.D. 2013).....	23
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.026(a).....	16
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.026(b).....	16
Tex. Tax Code § 141.001.....	4
Tex. Tax Code § 141.001, art. II(4).....	7,10,11

Tex. Tax Code § 141.001, art. III(1).....	5,10
Tex. Tax Code § 141.001, art. X(1).....	21,28
Tex. Tax Code § 141.001, art. X(2).....	17,21,23
Tex. Tax Code § 171.006.....	16
Tex. Tax Code § 171.101.....	7,12
Tex. Tax Code § 171.101(a).....	11
Tex. Tax Code § 171.106.....	17,18
Tex. Tax Code § 171.106(a).....	5,30
Tex. Tax Code § 171.112(g).....	9,13,16
Tex. Tax Code § 171.1011.....	7,11
Tex. Tax Code § 171.1011(c)(2)(B).....	7,12
Tex. Tax Code § 171.1012.....	7,11
Tex. Tax Code § 171.1013.....	7,11
Tex. Tax Code § 171.1016(a).....	12
Tex. Tax Code § 171.1016(c).....	12

RULES

Tex. R. App. P. 9.4.....	34
Tex. R. App. P. 9.7.....	i
Tex. R. App. P. 11(c).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1A Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, Sutherland, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 32:5 (7th ed.).....	18
---	----

Council On State Taxation, <i>COST Amicus Briefs</i>	2
Council of State Governments, <i>The Multistate Tax Compact, Summary and Analysis</i> (Jan. 20, 1967).....	3,21,31
Frank M. Keesling & John S. Warren, <i>California 's Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act, Part 1</i> , UCLA L. Rev. 156 (1967).....	25
Jerome Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. & Supp. 2014)	25,27,29
John Dane, Jr., <i>A Solution to the Problem of State Taxation of Interstate Commerce</i> , 12 Vill. L. Rev. 507 (1967).....	26,27
John S. Warren, <i>UDITPA—A Historical Perspective</i> , 38 State Tax Notes 133, (Oct. 3, 2005).....	25
Multistate Tax Commission, <i>Allocation and Apportionment Regulations</i> , (April 19, 2015)	11
Multistate Tax Commission, <i>First Annual Report</i> (1968).....	28
Multistate Tax Commission, <i>Multistate Tax Commission 1968 Brochure on the Multistate Tax Compact, reprinted in 66 Tax Notes</i> 600, 600 (Nov. 19, 2012)	28
Multistate Tax Commission, <i>Third Annual Report</i> (1970).....	29
2 Richard D. Pomp, <i>State and Local Taxation</i> (7th ed. 2011)	27
<i>Special Subcomm. on State Taxation of Interstate Commerce of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 89-565, vol. 3 (1965).....	11
<i>Willis Committee Report</i> at 1135 (1965)	27
